



\$~77

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CRL.M.C. 10240/2024

CHANDER BHAN (SINCE DECEASED)
THROUGH LRS & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mohit Mudgal, Mr. Sandeep
Yadav and Ms. Pavzira Bawa,
Advocates

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Naval Kishore Jha, APP for the
State

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% 13.01.2025

CRL. M.A. 654/2025 (under Section 528 BNSS 2023 for appropriate order for service of summons/notice on the contesting respondents)

1. The application has been filed seeking following relief:

“(i) *allow the Petitioners to serve 31 private respondents through the attorney holder, Respondent No. 4(J)/ Sh. Ramphal and through the counsels Sh. Rahul Mehat & Sh. Ajay Bansal by filing only limited numbers of copies of the petition.*”
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners/applicants submits that this Court had issued notice to the respondents *vide* order dated 24.12.2024.
3. By way of present application, the petitioners/applicants seek to serve 31 private respondents through their attorney i.e. respondent no.4(J)/Ramphal



as well as through counsel – Shri Rahul Mehat and Shri Ajay Bansal, Advocates.

4. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed. The petitioners are allowed to serve 31 private respondents through their aforesaid attorney as well as counsel, for date already fixed i.e. 23.04.2025.
5. With the aforesaid directions, the application stands disposed of.
6. Order be given *dasti* under the signatures of the Court Master.

JANUARY 13, 2025
‘rs’

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J