



\$~105

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 10240/2024**

CHANDER BHAN (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH LRS & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Ralli, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Mohit Mudgal, Mr.
Shubham Yadav, Mr. Ravi Kant
Yadav, Mr. Chetanya Baweja & Mr.
Praful Nawani, Advocates

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Hitesh Wali, APP

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **28.03.2025**

CRL.M.A. 9596/2025 URGENT DIRECTIONS

1. The present application has been filed with a prayer to allow the petitioners to harvest the agricultural crop, standing on the land in question and permission to sow the next crop on the said land during the pendency of the present petition, subject to deposit of the profit, if any, with the Tehsildar/SDM, Naya Bans, Narela.
2. Learned Senior Counsel submits that similar order was passed by the learned Sessions Court on 18.03.2023 during the pendency of the Criminal Revision.
3. Issue notice.



4. Notice accepted by the learned Additional PP on behalf of the State.
5. Notices be served to the other respondents through their attorney as well as counsel for the date already fixed i.e. 23.04.2025.
6. The matter be kept in the Supplementary Board on the next date.
7. Copy of the order be given *dasti* under the signatures of the Court Master.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J.

MARCH 28, 2025

RM