



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 10240/2024

CHANDER BHAN (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH

LRS & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mohit Mudgal, Advocate.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Hitesh Vali, APP with SI Vishnu,
PS-Bawana.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **20.05.2025**

CRL.M.A. 15669/2025 (early hearing)

1. This is an application for early hearing of CRL. APPL. NO. 14589/2025 (application for correction of clerical error).
2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners states that the matter could not be taken up on 15.05.2025 because the Court was on leave during the first half and it is submitted that deliberately the counsel for private respondents did not appear in the post lunch session, even though counsel was contacted telephonically.
3. It is further submitted that private respondents have been trying their level best to create unnecessary difficulty in the early adjudication and disposal of the matter.
4. For the protection of the grown standing crops on the land and to

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 21/05/2025 at 13:41:32



ensure that crops are not wasted, in the interest of justice, short *dasti* notice of the application be given to the private respondents through counsel for 21.05.2025.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

MAY 20, 2025/vd

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 21/05/2025 at 13:41:32